assets of our Nichols Aluminum business, the sole operating segment included in our Aluminum Sheet Products reportable segment. The sale price is $110.0
million, subject to a working capital adjustment. We expect to record a gain on the transaction when the transaction closes. We received regulatory approval
and expect to close this transaction on March 31, 2014. The full text of the purchase agreement was included as an exhibit to our Current Report on Form 8-K
as filed with the SEC on February 10, 2014.

We evaluated the criteria prescribed by U.S. GAAP for recording a disposal group as held for sale and discontinued operations. This criteria was not
met as of January 31, 2014. Therefore, we did not present this disposal group as a discontinued operation in the accompanying balance sheets and statements
of income (loss).

The following table presents the unaudited pro forma effect of the sale of this business on the presentation of net sales, loss before income taxes and net
loss for each of the periods presented in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of income (loss). No pro forma effect of the gain on the sale of
this business is included in the following table.

 As Reported  Disposal Group  As Adjusted

 (In thousands)

Quarter Ended January 31, 2014
Net sales $ 202,362  $ 79,491  $ 122,871
Loss before income taxes $ (5,175)  $ (4,251)  $ (924)
Net loss $ (3,900)  $ (2,689)  $ (1,211)

6

Table of Contents
QUANEX BUILDING PRODUCTS CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

 As Reported  Disposal Group  As Adjusted

 (In thousands)

Quarter Ended January 31, 2013
Net sales $ 185,713  $ 84,603  $ 101,110
Loss before income taxes $ (13,915)  $ (4,229)  $ (9,686)
Net loss $ (8,118)  $ (2,676)  $ (5,442)

If the assets and liabilities associated with our Aluminum Sheet Products reportable segment had been reclassified as held for sale at January 31, 2014
and October 31, 2013, the effect of such presentation at an unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet caption level is summarized in the following
table.

 As Reported  Disposal Group  As Adjusted

 (In thousands)

As of January 31, 2014
Current assets:

Accounts receivable, net $ 72,459  $ (31,110)  $ 41,349
Inventories, net 74,498  (22,423)  52,075
Deferred income taxes 24,769  (2,102)  22,667
Prepaid and other current assets 7,352  (1,616)  5,736
Current assets held-for-sale $ —  $ 57,251  $ 57,251

Long-term assets:
Property, plant and equipment, net $ 160,531  $ (50,342)  $ 110,189
Deferred income taxes 13,277  (6,413)  6,864
Goodwill 71,838  —  71,838
Intangible assets, net 76,969  —  76,969
Other assets 13,543  (8,179)  5,364
Long-term assets held-for-sale $ —  $ 64,934  $ 64,934

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 67,278  $ (29,702)  $ 37,576
Accrued liabilities 29,679  (9,231)  20,448
Current maturities of long-term debt 187  (24)  163
Current liabilities held-for-sale $ —  $ 38,957  $ 38,957

Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt $ 721  $ (35)  $ 686
Deferred pension and postretirement benefits 4,506  (310)  4,196
Liability for uncertain tax positions 5,435  —  5,435
Non-current environmental reserves 8,862  (8,862)  —
Other liabilities 12,114  (1,018)  11,096
Long-term liabilities held-for-sale $ —  $ 10,225  $ 10,225

7

Table of Contents
QUANEX BUILDING PRODUCTS CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

 As Reported  Disposal Group  As Adjusted

 (In thousands)

As of October 31, 2013
Current assets:

Accounts receivable, net $ 98,833  $ (40,166)  $ 58,667
Inventories, net 58,316  (16,435)  41,881
Deferred income taxes 22,786  (2,102)  20,684
Prepaid and other current assets 6,612  (1,700)  4,912
Current assets held for sale $ —  $ 60,403  $ 60,403

Long-term assets:
Property, plant and equipment, net $ 157,219  $ (50,398)  $ 106,821
Deferred income taxes 13,444  (6,413)  7,031
Goodwill 71,866  —  71,866
Intangible assets, net 78,962  —  78,962
Other assets 14,041  (8,472)  5,569
Long-term assets held for sale $ —  $ 65,283  $ 65,283

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 76,900  $ (39,483)  $ 37,417
Accrued liabilities 44,785  (9,802)  34,983
Current maturities of long-term debt 183  (22)  161
Current liabilities held for sale $ —  $ 49,307  $ 49,307

Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt $ 752  $ (51)  $ 701
Deferred pension and postretirement benefits 3,712  (234)  3,478
Liability for uncertain tax positions 5,396  —  5,396
Non-current environmental reserves 9,255  (9,255)  —
Other liabilities 14,638  (1,018)  13,620
Long-term liabilities held for sale $ —  $ 10,558  $ 10,558

2. Acquisitions

On December 31, 2013, we acquired certain vinyl extrusion assets of Atrium Windows and Doors, Inc. (Atrium) at a facility in Greenville, Texas, for
$5.2 million in cash (Greenville). We accounted for this transaction as a business combination resulting in an insignificant gain on the purchase. We entered
into a supply agreement with Atrium related to the products produced at Greenville. We believe this acquisition expands our vinyl extrusion capacity and
positions us with a platform from which to better serve our customers in the southern United States. This business has been included in our operating results